Authorizing The Transfer Of Budgeted Funds From The Department Of Social Services To The Office Of The Ulster County District Attorney And Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget And Personnel Listing To Create Investigator Positions For The Ulster County Family Child Advocacy Center – District Attorney

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Hansut and Legislators Hewitt, Maloney, McCollough and Walls), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, and Roberts)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Gina Hansut, and Deputy Chair Chris Hewitt offer the following:

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services and Office of the Ulster County District Attorney advise that due to a shortage of staffing for Ulster County's local law enforcement agencies, the Ulster County Family Child Advocacy Center (FCAC) has been unable to fill investigator positions for 2024 pursuant to an intermunicipal agreement intended to provide investigators to handle all reports of allegations of child sexual abuse, serious physical abuse including any child fatalities, domestic violence cases involving children, as well as child trafficking and exploitation cases; and

WHEREAS, such vacancies result in an inability to effectively carry out the vital mission of the FCAC, which includes the minimization of trauma to affected child victims and non-offending family members, and to ensure the safety of children and families in Ulster County; and

WHEREAS, authorization of the transfer of funds already allocated for this purpose to the Office of the District Attorney to fill the vacant positions swiftly, as the unit of government with the ability to hire such investigators, will ensure that resources already dedicated to the purpose of investigating such crimes will be properly utilized in 2024; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2024 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	<u>CREATE</u>	
POSITION #	TITLE	<u>AMOUNT</u>
1165-XXXX	District Attorney Investigator	\$61,403.00*

Non-Competitive (F/T Salary to Year End Starting 7/1/24- \$30,935.86) (Additional Annual Benefits to Year End Starting 7/1/24 - \$15,140.01) (Annual Benefits \$30,050.63)

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 343 June 18, 2024

Authorizing The Transfer Of Budgeted Funds From The Department Of Social Services To The Office Of The Ulster County District Attorney And Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget And Personnel Listing To Create Investigator Positions For The Ulster County Family Child Advocacy Center – District Attorney

	•	-	
1165-XXXX	District Attorney Investigator	\$61,403.00*	
Non-Competitive (F/T Salary to Year End Starting 7/1/24- \$30,935.86) (Additional Annual Benefits to Year End Starting 7/1/24 - \$15,140.01) (Annual Benefits \$30,050.63)			
	INCREASE	<u>AMOUNT</u>	
AA.1165.1031-1300.1300 (App. #)	Regular Pay	\$61,872.00	
AA.1165.1031-1400.1400 (App. #)	Part Time Pay	\$46,985.00	
AA.1165.1031-8000.8000 (App. #)	Retirement	\$16,840.00	
AA.1165.1031-8010.8010 (App.#)	FICA	\$ 8,328.00	
AA.1165.1031-8020.8020 (App. #)	Health Insurance-Dental	\$ 742.00	
AA.1165. 1165-1031.8035 (App. #)	Health Insurance	\$15,128.00	
AA.1165. 1165-1031.8055 (App. #)	Health Insurance-Optical	\$ 105.00	
	DECREASE	AMOUNT	
AA.6010.2623-4300.4505 (App. #),	Professional Serv. Other	\$ 150,000.00	

and moves its adoption.

- Page 3 -

Resolution No. 343 June 18, 2024

Authorizing The Transfer Of Budgeted Funds From The Department Of Social Services To The Office Of The Ulster County District Attorney And Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget And Personnel Listing To Create Investigator Positions For The Ulster County Family Child Advocacy Center – District Attorney

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:21NOES:1(Noes:LegislatorMaloney)(Absent:LegislatorKitchen)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety as amended on June 5, 2024

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on June 13, 2024

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 2024 APPROPRIATIONS - NO ADDITIONAL COUNTY FUNDS REQUIRED

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 18th Day of June in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 21st Day of June in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 21st Day of June 2024.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 27th Day of June 2024.

[s] Jen Metzger Jen Metzger, County Executive